# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

#### **CHAP. 54**

of said association to call the 1st meeting of such cottage owners, and notify them as to the number of delegates to which they are entitled under the terms of this charter.

- Sec. 3. Conditions of leases. The words "subject to such rules and regulations as the association has adopted or may adopt from time to time," used in all leases given by the association shall be understood to mean: First, the premises conveyed by said association are not to be used for any purpose or business or as a public place of amusement except by the special vote of the trustees, and on such conditions as they may indicate. No stable, pens for pigs, or other buildings, shed or pen, from which unpleasant or disagreeable odors may come shall be erected on the premises. Second, the occupants of all lots shall at all times be subject to the rules of the association so far as they relate to the sale of merchandise on the grounds of said association, sanitary and police regulations.
- Sec. 4. Disposition of lands provided for. When the lands of said association shall have ceased to be used by it, as a place of religious worship, they shall be sold and the proceeds shall be given to the Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, the income only to be used for the benefit of the conference claimants of said church and the fund so created is to be designated as the Northport Wesleyan Grove Camp Meeting Fund.
- Sec. 5. Regulation of wharves. The association shall have the right to build and extend into the tidewaters on their land, such wharves as may be necessary to make the landing convenient. The said wharves may be closed to the landing of all boats, vessels or steamers on Sunday, as said association or its trustees may direct.
- Sec. 6. First meeting. Any person named in this act may call the 1st meeting of the said association by giving due notice.'

Approved March 28, 1933.

## Chapter 54.

AN ACT to Provide for Further Issuance of State Bonds.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, it is possible that the federal government may appropriate money for federal aid road construction in the state of Maine, and

Whereas, upon this contingency it will be necessary for the state of Maine to raise a certain amount of money to meet the federal requirements, and

Whereas, in the opinion of the legislature these facts render the immediate passage of this act necessary for the preservation of the public

peace, health and safety, and constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Provisions for further issuance of highway bonds. In addition to state highway bonds heretofore issued in the name and behalf of the state, the treasurer of state is hereby expressly authorized in accordance with and under the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929 to issue from time to time during the calendar years 1933 and 1934 serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the state to an amount not exceeding \$2,000,000; the proceeds thereof to be used in accordance with the program for state highway construction laid out by the state highway commission and approved by the governor and council under the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 130, made applicable. All of the provisions of chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1929 that are not inconsistent with the special provisions hereof are hereby made applicable to this act.

Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1933.

### Chapter 55.

AN ACT to Grant a Commission-Manager Form of Government to the City of South Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1

#### Grant of Powers to the City

Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the city of South Portland shall continue to be a body politic and corporate by the name of the City of South Portland and shall have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, privileges and franchises and shall be subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations provided for herein, and otherwise pertaining to or incumbent upon said city as a municipal corporation, or to the inhabitants, or municipal authorities thereof; and may enact reasonable bylaws, regulations and ordinances for municipal purposes not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Maine, and impose penalties for the breach thereof, not exceeding \$100 in any one case, to be re-